

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES E. EDWARDS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

GIOVANNI P. PREZIOSO  
*General Counsel*

MEYER EISENBERG  
*Deputy General Counsel*

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*

SUSAN S. McDONALD  
*Senior Litigation Counsel*

CATHERINE A. BRODERICK  
*Counsel to the Assistant  
General Counsel*

*Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
Respondent’s agreements with investors were “investment contracts” and thus “securities,” even though investors were contractually entitled to a fixed return .....	13
A. The statutory text and purposes demonstrate that an “investment contract” includes an arrangement with a fixed or contractually guaranteed return .....	15
B. Precedent confirms that an “investment contract” may offer a fixed or contractually guaranteed return .....	21
C. The SEC’s longstanding interpretation of “investment contract” as including a fixed- or guaranteed-return investment is entitled to deference .....	31
D. The court of appeals’ holding is unsupported and would frustrate the purposes of the securities laws .....	34
1. The exclusion of fixed-return investments is not required by <i>Forman</i> or <i>Reves</i> .....	34
2. There is no support for the court of appeals’ conclusion that profits that are contractually guaranteed are not expected to come from the efforts of others .....	37
3. The limitations imposed by the court of appeals would open a loophole in the securities laws .....	40
Conclusion .....	43

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbett, Sommer &amp; Co., In re</i> , 44 S.E.C. 104 (1969), order aff'd, [1970-1971 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 92,813 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 1970) .....	12, 14, 33
<i>Albanese v. Florida Nat'l Bank</i> , 823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Bailey v. J.W.K. Prop., Inc.</i> , 904 F.2d 918 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Blackwell v. Bentsen</i> , 203 F.2d 690 (5th Cir. 1953), cert. dismissed, 347 U.S. 925 (1954) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	33
<i>Continental Mktg. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 387 F.2d 466 (10th Cir. 1967), cert. denied, 391 U.S. 905 (1968) .....	23
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) .....	19
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	29-30
<i>Glen-Arden Commodities, Inc. v. Costantino</i> , 493 F.2d 1027 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Golden v. Garafalo</i> , 678 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995) .....	19
<i>Kansas State Bank v. Citizens Bank</i> , 737 F.2d 1490 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>Kemmerer v. Weaver</i> , 445 F.2d 76 (7th Cir. 1971) .....	23
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	16, 27, 37
<i>Long v. Shultz Cattle Co.</i> , 881 F.2d 129 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Los Angeles Trust Deed &amp; Mortgage Exch. v. SEC</i> , 285 F.2d 162 (9th Cir. 1960), cert. denied, 366 U.S. 919 (1961) .....	31
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982) .....	15, 27
<i>Meason v. Bank of Miami</i> , 652 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 939 (1982) .....	43
<i>Miller v. Central Chinchilla Group, Inc.</i> , 494 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	23
<i>Natural Res. Corp., In re</i> , 8 S.E.C. 635 (1941) .....	22
<i>People v. White</i> , 12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932) .....	18
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993) .....	3
<i>SEC v. American Trailer Rentals Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 594 (1965) .....	32
<i>SEC v. Amtel Communications, Inc.</i> : 60 S.E.C. Dkt. 2080 (Nov. 7, 1995) .....	31-32
70 S.E.C. Dkt. 1605 (Aug. 30, 1999) .....	32
<i>SEC v. Better Life Club of Am., Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1998), aff'd, 203 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 867 (1999) .....	30
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943) .....	2, 11, 12, 14, 16, 23, 25
<i>SEC v. Eurobond Exch., Ltd.</i> , 13 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 905 (2001) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	36
<i>SEC v. Professional Assocs.</i> , 731 F.2d 349 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	30
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>SEC v. United Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 387 U.S. 202 (1967) .....	11-12, 25, 26, 27

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Universal Serv. Ass’n</i> , 106 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1939), cert. denied, 308 U.S. 622 (1940) .....	12, 14, 24, 30, 31
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	3, 12, 33
<i>Smith v. Gross</i> , 604 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>State v. Gopher Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 177 N.W. 937 (Minn. 1920) .....	18, 24
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	3
<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932) .....	18
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) .....	15, 27
<i>Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	37
<i>Union Home Loans, In re</i> , 26 S.E.C. Docket 1517 (Dec. 16, 1982) .....	12, 14, 33
<i>Union Planters Nat’l Bank v. Commercial Credit Bus. Loans, Inc.</i> , 651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981) .....	30
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carman</i> , 577 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 712 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 986 (1983) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	33
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	20
 Statutes and regulation:	
Bankruptcy Act, Ch. XI U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> (1958) .....	32
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	13
§ 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 77b(a)(1) .....	1, 2, 13, 14, 16, 19, 42
§ 3(a)(8), 15 U.S.C. 77c(a)(8) .....	27
§ 5(a), 15 U.S.C. 77e(a) .....	6
§ 5(c), 15 U.S.C. 77e(c) .....	6

## VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 6, 15 U.S.C. 77f .....	6
§ 7(a), 15 U.S.C. 77g(a) .....	6, 21
§ 10, 15 U.S.C. 77j .....	6
§ 17(a), 15 U.S.C. 77q(a) .....	6
Sched. A, 15 U.S.C. 77aa .....	6, 21
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	13
§ 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(10) .....	1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 19, 42
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 981(a)(1)(C) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	6
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 .....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Applicability of the Securities Laws to Multi-Level</i>	
<i>Distributorships and Pyramid Sales Plans</i> , SEC	
Release Nos. 33-5211 & 34-9387 (Nov. 30, 1971) .....	32
<i>Black's Law Dictionary:</i>	
(3d ed. 1933) .....	18
(5th ed. 1979) .....	14
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading</i>	
<i>of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) .....	
	19
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) .....	
	16
<i>Public Offerings of Investment Contracts Providing</i>	
<i>for the Acquisition, Sale or Servicing of Mortgages</i>	
<i>or Deeds of Trust</i> , SEC Release No. 33-3892 (Jan.	
31, 1958) .....	32
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (1933):	
Vol. 5 .....	17, 18
Vol. 8 .....	18
Vol. 20 .....	18
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English</i>	
<i>Language</i> (1987) .....	
	18
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed.	
1934) .....	17, 20, 36
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1993) .....	17, 20, 36
